

Nos. 12-7012 and 12-7017

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**On Appeal From The United States District Court For The
District of Columbia
Case No. 1:11-CV-01527**

**3M COMPANY'S CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL FILED BY DEFENDANTS LANNY
DAVIS, LANNY J. DAVIS & ASSOCIATES, PLLC,
DAVIS-BLOCK LLC AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Kenneth J. Pfahler
David I. Ackerman
SNR DENTON US LLP
1301 K Street NW
Suite 600, East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005-3364
Telephone: (202) 408-6468
Facsimile: (202) 408-6399

Michael J. Collins
Robert W. Gifford
BICKEL & BREWER
767 Fifth Avenue, 50th Floor
New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 489-1400
Facsimile: (212) 489-2384

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
3M COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. SUMMARY OF REPLY	1
II. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	2
A. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Does Not Confer Immunity From Suit On The Davis Appellants.....	2
B. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Does Not Confer A Right To Immediately Appeal The Denial Of A Special Motion To Dismiss.	6
III. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , No. 11-cv-1527, 2012 WL 386488 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2012)	2, 4
<i>Bame v. Dillard</i> , 637 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	4
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	3, 5
<i>Englert v. MacDonnell</i> , 551 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 7
<i>Godin v. Schecnks</i> , 629 F.3d. 79(1st Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009), granted	6
<i>Int’l Broth. Of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>McNair Builder’s, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 3 A.3d.....	8, 9
<i>Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell</i> , No. 10-16209, 2012 WL 400436 (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 2012).....	3, 6, 7, 10
<i>Mowhawk Industries Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	9

Richardson v. McKnight,
521 U.S. 399 (1997).....4

Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n,
514 U.S. 35 (1995).....5

United States v. Hsia,
176 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....10

Will v. Hallock,
546 U.S. 345 (2006).....passim

STATUTES

D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act, D.C. Code § 16-5501, *et seq.* 1, 5

D.C. Code § 1-206.02(a)(4)8

D.C. Code § 16-55024
